Council

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
SESSIONS HOUSE
MAIDSTONE

Tuesday, 9 February 2010

To:  All Members of the County Council

Please attend the meeting of the County Council in the Council Chamber, Sessions House,
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 18 February 2010 at 10.00 am to deal with the following
business. The meeting is scheduled to end by 5.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

3.  Minutes of the meetings held on 10 December 2009 and if in order, (Pages 1 -10)
to be approved as correct records.

4. Chairman’s Announcements
5. Questions

6. Local Act for amendment of Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 - (Pages 11 - 24)
The Kent County Council (Filming on Highways) Bill

10.35 am (or earlier if other business permits)

7. Medium Term Plan 2010/13 (Incorporating the Budget and Council (Pages 25 - 34)
Tax Setting for 2010-11)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
01622 694002



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 10 December 20009.

PRESENT:
Mr J A Davies (Chairman)
Mr W A Hayton (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, MrD L Brazier, Mr R Brookbank, Mr R B Burgess,
Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, MrN J D Chard, Mr AR Chell, MrI S Chittenden,
Mr L Christie, Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr B R Cope,
Mr H J Craske, Mr A D Crowther, MrJ Cubitt, MrsV J Dagger, Mr D S Daley,
Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough,
Mrs E Green, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr D A Hirst,
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr E E C Hotson,
Mr M J Jarvis, Mr A J King, MBE, MrR E King, MrJ A Kite, MrS J G Koowaree,
MrP W A Lake, MrsJLaw, MrRJLees, MrJFLondon, MrRLHLong, TD,
MrK G Lynes, MrRF Manning, MrRA Marsh, MrM J Northey, MrJ Ozog,
Mr T Prater, Mr K Pugh, MrW Richardson, MrL B Rid
[...]
roposed amendments to this
report following its consideration at the Selection and Member Services Committee
on Friday 4 December 2009.

Mr A King moved, Mr K Lynes seconded the recommendations set out on page 11 of
the Blue Book.

Page 4



10 December 2009

During the debate, Mrs Dean moved, Mr Prater seconded the following Amendment:

“That the Constitution be changed so that the Scrutiny Board is chaired by a member
of the Opposition”.

The Chairman put the Amendment to the vote, when the voting was as follows:-

For—10
Mr | Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Mrs E Green, Mr G
Koowaree, Mr R Lees, Mr T Prater, Mr M Robertson, Mr M Vye.

Abstain — 2
Mr R Manning, Mr C Smith.

Against — 59
Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell, Mr D Brazier, Mr R Brookbank, Mr R Burgess, Mr C

Capon, Miss S Carey, Mr N Chard, Mr A Chell, Mrs P Cole, Mr N Collor, Mr G Cooke,
Mr B Cope, Mr H Craske, Mr A Crowther, Mr J Cubitt, Mrs V Dagger, Mr M Dance, Mr
K Ferrin, Mr G Gibbens, Mr R Gough, Mr M Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr M Hill, Mr D
Hirst, Mrs S Hohler, Mr P Homewood, Mr G Horne, Mr E Hotson, Mr M Jarvis, Mr A J
King, Mr R King, Mr J Kite, Mr P Lake, Mrs J Law, Mr J London, Mr R Long, Mr K
Lynes, Mr A Marsh, Mr M Northey, Mr J Ozog, Mr K Pugh, Mr W Richardson, Mr L
Ridings, Mrs J Rook, Mr A Sandhu, Mr J Simmonds, Mr K Smith, Mr M Snelling, Mrs
P Stockell, Mr B Sweetland, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed, Mr J Wedgbury, Mr C Wells,
Mr M Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, Mr A Wickham, Mr A Willicombe.

Amendment lost
RESOLVED: that:
(@) the consequential amendments to the Constitution as per the version
recommended by the Selection and Member Services Committee on 9 December

2009, be approved;

(b)  the Protocol for the Councillor Call for Action as set out in Appendix 3 of the
circulated report be approved;

(c)  the Protocol for the operation of the Crime and Disorder Committee as set out
in Appendix 4 of the circulated report be approved;

(d)  the revised version of the Policy Framework at A
[...]
g of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 10 December 20009.

PRESENT:
Mr J A Davies (Chairman)
Mr W A Hayton (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, MrD L Brazier, Mr R Brookbank, Mr R B Burgess,
Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, MrN J D Chard, Mr AR Chell, MrI S Chittenden,
Mr L Christie, Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr B R Cope,
Mr H J Craske, Mr A D Crowther, MrJ Cubitt, MrsV J Dagger, Mr D S Daley,
Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough,
Mrs E Green, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr D A Hirst,
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr E E C Hotson,
Mr M J Jarvis, Mr A J King, MBE, MrR E King, MrJ A Kite, MrS J G Koowaree,
MrP W A Lake, MrsJLaw, MrRJLees, MrJFLondon, MrRLHLong, TD,
MrK G Lynes, MrRF Manning, MrRA Marsh, MrM J Northey, MrJ Ozog,
Mr T Prater, Mr K Pugh, MrW Richardson, MrL B Ridings, Mr M Robertson,
Mrs J A Rook, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr C P Smith,
Mr K Smith, Mr MV Snelling, Mrs P AV Stockell, Mr B J Sweetland, Mr R Tolputt,
Mrs EM Tweed, MrMJ Vye, MrJWedgbury, MrCT Wells, Mr M Whiting,
Mrs J Whittle, Mr A Wickham and Mr A Willicombe

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr G Wild (Director of Law and
Governance) and Mr P Sass, Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
1. Apologies
The Chief Executive reported apologies from the following Members:

Mr R Bayford

Mr A Bowles

Mr J R Bullock, MBE
Mr P Carter

Mr R Frayne

Mr T Gates

Mr J Kirby

Mr S Manion

Mr R Parry

Mr R Pascoe

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of personal or prejudicial interest by Members in any item
on the agenda.

Page 9



10 December 2009

3. Appointment of Honorary Aldermen

The Chairman announced that it was his great privilege and honour to be the first
Kent County Council Chairman to preside over this special meeting of the Authority
[...]
vestment proposals of £505,431,000, together with the
necessary use of borrowing, revenue, grants, capital receipts,
renewals and other earmarked capital funds, external funding and PFl,
subject to approval to spend arrangements;

the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix D of the attached
Medium Term Plan;

the Revenue and Capital Budget proposals as presented in the white
combed version of the Budget Book and Medium Term Plan, as
adjusted by the items at paragraphs 18-21 in this report, for:

Children, Families and Education;

Adult Social Services;

Environment, Highways and Waste;

Communities;

Regeneration and Economic Development;

Public Health & Innovation;

Localism & Partnerships;

Corporate Support Services & Performance Management; and
Finance;

that final recommendations in relation to the Schools Budgets and
Dedicated School Grant (DSG) be delegated to the Cabinet Member
for Children, Families and Education (CFE);

a total requirement from Council Tax of £569,448,669 to be raised
through precept to meet the 2010-11 budget requirement; and

a Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands:

Band
Council Tax
for Band at
2.1% A B C D E F G H
increase
£ 698.52 | 814.94 | 931.36 | 1,047.78 | 1,280.62 | 1,513.46 | 1,746.30 | 2,095.56

Page 38




Background documents:

Autumn Budget Statement — Cabinet 12" October 2009

Budget 2010/11 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2010-13 considered by Policy
Overview and Scrutiny Committees between 11" November 2009 and 19"
November 2009

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2010/11 — 26th November 2009
KCC response to the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement — 6™
January 2010

Provisional Local Government Settlement 2010/11 — Cabinet 11" January 2010

Draft 2010/11 Budget and Medium Term Plan 2010-13 launched 5" January 2010
and considered by Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committees between 11" January
2010 and 19" January 2010

Budget 2010/11 and Medium Term Plan 2010/13 — Update

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 18 February 2010. 
 

PRESENT: 
Mr J A Davies (Chairman) 

Mr W A Hayton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr R W Bayford, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, 
Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, 
Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr B R Cope, Mr H J Craske, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Cubitt, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens, Mrs E Green, Mr M J Harrison, 
Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr R E King, Mr J D Kirby, Mr J A Kite, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mrs J Law, Mr R J Lees, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr S Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr M J Northey, Mr J Ozog, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr T Prater, Mr K Pugh, Mr W Richardson, 
Mr L B Ridings, Mr M Robertson, Mrs J A Rook, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, 
Mr J D Simmonds, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr M V Snelling, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E M Tweed, Mr M J Vye, Mr J Wedgbury, Mr C T Wells, 
Mr M Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, Mr A Wickham and Mr A Willicombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive), Geoff Wild (Director of Law and 
Governance) and Peter Sass (Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
The Chief Executive reported apologies from the following Members: 
 
Mr Robert Burgess 
Mrs Valerie Dagger 
Mr Roger Frayne 
Mr Roger Gough 
Mr James Scholes 
Mr Bryan Sweetland 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
The following Members declared personal interests and remained in the meeting for 
the consideration of the relevant items: 
 
Mrs Allen – as a trustee of the Citizen’s Advice Bureau in Dartford (item 7) 
Mr Brookbank – as a trustee of the Citizen’s Advice Bureau in Swanley (item 7) 
Mrs Rook – as her daughter was in receipt of a student loan (item 7) 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

2 

Mrs Whittle – as her two year old child was in a private nursery in Maidstone (item 7) 
 
3. Minutes of the meetings held on 10 December 2009 and if in order, to be 
approved as correct records.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the two meetings held on 10 December 2009, are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
4. Chairman’s Announcements  
 
(a) Death of Mr Martin Jackson 
 
The Chairman formally advised the County Council of the death of Mr Martin Jackson 
on 28 December 2009, former County Councillor for the Ashford No 3 electoral 
division from 1973 to 1977. 
 
Following tributes from Mr Christie and Mr Richard King, the Council stood in silence 
in memory of Mr Jackson and then passed a resolution in the following terms: 
 
RESOLVED that this Council desires to record the sense of loss it feels on the 
death of Mr Jackson and extends to his family and friends its heartfelt 
sympathy to them in their sad bereavement. 
 
(b) New Year’s Honours 
 
The Chairman formally advised the Council of the following Awards in the New Year’s 
Honours list: 
 
Honorary Alderman Peter James Morgan, who was awarded the MBE for services to 
the community in Sittingbourne. 
 
Ms Jenny Robson, Head of the Minority Communities Achievement Service 
(Children, Families and Education Directorate), who was awarded an MBE for 
services to education. 
 
Resolved: that this Council records its sincere congratulations to Honorary 
Alderman Peter James Morgan and Ms Jenny Robson for the Honours they 
have received. 
 
(c) Mr Roger Frayne – extension of period of absence 
 
Resolved: that in view of the continued absence of Mr Roger Frayne, County 
Councillor for the Dover Town Division, due to ill health, the Council formally 
approves his continued absence, in accordance with Section 85(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(d) Petition from Mr Parry 
 
The Chairman announced the receipt of a petition from Mr Parry in relation to a safe 
road crossing in Crockham Hill, Sevenoaks, which he handed formally to Mr N J D 
Chard, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste, for investigation and 
formal response. 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

3 

(e) Gravesham Borough Council – Local Councillor Shadowing Scheme 
 
The Chairman welcomed a delegation of young people from the Borough of 
Gravesham who were taking part in the Local Councillor Shadowing Scheme, which 
was running throughout February and March. The aim of the scheme is give young 
people between the ages of 13 and 19 the chance to shadow their local 
representatives and learn more about local democracy. 
 
(f) Mr Steve Leidecker 
 
The Chairman advised the County Council that Mr Steve Leidecker, Director of 
Operations, Kent Adult Social Services, would be retiring in March 2010 after over 20 
years’ service with KCC. On behalf of all Members of the County Council, the 
Chairman thanked Mr Leidecker for his great contribution to Adult Social Services 
and the way in which he had shown such passion and commitment. The Chairman 
added that he would be sorely missed by his many friends and colleagues in the 
organisation. 
 
(g) Poppy Appeal Awards and Launch of Cadet 150 
 
The Chairman advised the County Council that he had attended the above event with 
the Vice Lord Lieutenant of Kent, which was to recognise the work of the cadets for 
the Poppy Appeal and to celebrate 150 years of the cadet movement. The Chairman 
stated that 300 young people were present at the event and there were many more 
like them throughout the County who commit considerable amounts of time to their 
units, supported by adult leaders. The Chairman added that, in this day and age 
when so much is said about the youth of today in derogatory terms, it was refreshing 
to know that the cadets were a shining example and a true representation of young 
people in our Country. He congratulated them all. 
 
5. Questions  
 
Under Procedure Rule 1.18, 5 questions were asked and replies given. 
 
6. Local Act for amendment of Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 - The Kent 
County Council (Filming on Highways) Bill  
 
(1) Mr K Lynes moved, Mr N Chard seconded the recommendations on page 12 of 
the Blue Book. 
 
Resolved unanimously: that the Resolution of the County Council passed at its 
meeting on 15 October 2009 approving the deposit of the Kent County Council 
(Filming on Highways) Bill as now deposited be, and is by this Resolution, confirmed. 
 
7. Medium Term Plan 2010/13 (Incorporating the Budget and Council Tax 
Setting for 2010-11)  
 
(1) Mr J Davies moved Mr W Hayton seconded that:-  
 

(a) Procedure Rule 1.12(2) be suspended in order that the meeting be 
extended to 5 pm; 

 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

4 

(b) Procedure Rule 1.30 be suspended in order that the Leader be allowed to 
speak for a maximum of 15 minutes, the Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group and the Leader of the Labour Group for 10 minutes with the Leader 
being given a 5 minute right of reply;  

 
(c) Procedure Rule 1.30 be suspended after presentations by Cabinet 

Members on their portfolios in the period of general debate that follows in 
order that speeches can be limited to 3 minutes, and 

 
(d) Procedure Rule 1.36 be suspended in order for the mover and seconder of 

the original motion to be permitted to speak on more than one occasion. 
 

Carried without a vote 

 
(2) Mr P Carter moved Mr J Simmonds seconded a motion to amend the 
recommendations on pages 32 and 33 of the ‘Blue Book’ and to approve the contents 
of the 2010-11 Budget and Medium Term Plan 2010-13 and to approve the following 
proposals: 
 

(a) the Revenue and Capital Budget proposals for 2010-11; 
(b) the Revenue Budget requirement of £943,244,149; 
(c) the Capital Investment proposals of £505,431,000, together with 

the necessary use of borrowing, revenue, grants, capital 
receipts, renewals and other earmarked capital funds, external 
funding and PFI, subject to approval to spend arrangements; 

(d) the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix D of the attached 
Medium Term Plan; 

(e) the Revenue and Capital Budget proposals as presented in the 
2010-11 Budget Book (Draft for County Council) for: 

 

• Children, Families and Education; 

• Adult Social Services; 

• Environment, Highways and Waste; 

• Communities; 

• Regeneration and Economic Development; 

• Public Health & Innovation; 

• Localism & Partnerships; 

• Corporate Support Services & Performance Management; and 

• Finance; 
 
Adjusted by: 
 
(i) Deduct £1.663m from “Asylum Seekers” net cost (Children, Families & 

Education Portfolio, p9, line 4) to reduce the net cost of Asylum Seekers 
to £1.337m. 

(ii) Deduct £0.400m from “Strategic Development Unit” (Corporate Support 
Services & Performance Management Portfolio, p50, line 1) to reflect net 
savings from the ending of the contract for Kent TV (£0.500m) with 
£0.100m retained for running a new Kent Digital service on the 
‘kent.gov.uk’ website leaving a total of £350k for the new service. 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

5 

(iii) Add £0.400m to “Contribution to Reserves” (Finance Portfolio, p55, line 
12) to transfer the net savings from Kent TV to the Economic Downturn 
Reserve. 

 
(f) that final recommendations in relation to the Schools Budgets 

and Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) be delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Families and Education (CFE); 

(g) a total requirement from Council Tax of £569,448,669 to be 
raised through precept to meet the 2010-11 budget requirement; 
and 

(h) a Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands: 
 

Band 

Council 
Tax for 
Band at 
2.1% 
increase 

A B C D E F G H 

£ 698.52 814.94 931.36 1,047.78 1,280.62 1,513.46 1,746.30 2,095.56 

 
All items above would have consequential amendments to the Medium Term Plan 
and Budget Book.  
 
(2) Mrs T Dean moved Mr M Vye seconded that the recommendations set out in 
paragraph 36 (e) be amended as follows:- 
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET BOOK 
 

(a) Reduce 2.1% council tax rise to zero. This would reduce the overall funding by 
£11.691m. 

(b) Deduct £1.337m from “Asylum Seekers” (Children, Families & Education 
Portfolio, p9, line 4) (Reduce net cost of the Asylum Service to £nil). 

(c) Deduct £0.100m from “Strategic Development Unit” (Corporate Support 
Services and Performance Management Portfolio, p50, line 1) (do not retain 
£0.100m for running costs of Kent Digital service on kent.gov.uk). 

(d) Deduct £0.200m from “Kent Department of Public Health” (Public Health and 
Innovation Portfolio, p43, line 1) (Cease Health Watch). 

(e) Deduct £0.153m from “Corporate Communications” (Corporate Support 
Services & Performance Management Portfolio, p49, final line) (Remove 
budget for Around Kent). 

(f) Reduce PR budget by 20%, reducing overall budget by £0.750m. 
(g) Extend over the medium term period the decision by Chief Officers not to 

receive bonus payments, reducing pay budget by £0.100m. 
(h) Deduct £1.000m from “Modernisation of the Council” (Finance Portfolio, p55, 

line 5) (Reduce Modernisation of the Council budget by £1.000m by 
minimising the number of staff redundancies). 

(i) Deduct £0.110m from “Democratic Services Core Service” (Localism & 
Partnerships Portfolio, p45, line 1) (Reduce the budget for Members’ 
Allowances by £0.110m). 

(j) Deduct £5.130m from “Kent Highway Services Group” (Environment, 
Highways & Waste Portfolio, p29, line 1) (Improve the outcomes from existing 
contract arrangements and reduce overheads). 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

6 

(k) Increase “Contribution from Reserves” by £2.811m (Finance Portfolio, p55, 
line 12) (Increase the use of the Economic Downturn Reserve). 

 
Items (f) and (g) would affect a number of budget lines throughout the budget book, 
but not materially. 
 
All items above would have consequential amendments to the Medium Term Plan 
and Budget Book.  
 
AFFECTING THE REPORT, BUDGET REQUIREMENT AND COUNCIL TAX 
 
The recommendations set out in para 35 (b) will be amended to read as follows:- 
The revenue budget requirement of £931,553,000 
The recommendations set out in para 35 (g) be amended to read as follows:- 
A total requirement from Council Tax of £557,758,000 to be raised through precept to 
meet the 2010-11 budget requirement; and  
The recommendations set out in para 35 (h) be amended to read as follows:- 
 
A Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands: 
 

Band 

Council 
Tax for 
Band at 
0.0% 
increase 

A B C D E F G H 

£ 684.18 798.21 912.24 1,026.27 1,254.33 1,482.39 1,710.45 2,052.54 

 
(3) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (2) above when the 
voting was as follows:- 
 
For – 7 
Mr I Chittenden, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Mr G Koowaree, Mr M Robertson, Mr T 
Prater and Mr M Vye. 
 
Abstain – 3 
Mr B Cope, Mrs E Green and Mr W Hayton. 
 
Against – 63 
Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell, Mr R Bayford, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Mr R 
Brookbank, Mr C Capon, Miss S Carey, Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard, Mr A Chell, Mr L 
Christie, Mrs P Cole, Mr N Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr H Craske, Mr A Crowther, Mr J 
Cubitt, Mr M Dance, Mr K Ferrin, Mr T Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr M Harrison, Mr C 
Hibberd, Mr M Hill, Mr D Hirst, Mrs S Hohler, Mr G Homewood, Mr G Horne, Mr E 
Hotson, Mr M Jarvis, Mr A King, Mr J Kirby, Mr J Kite, Mr P Lake, Mrs J Law, Mr R 
Lees, Mr J London, Mr R Long, Mr S Manion, Mr R Manning, Mr A Marsh, Mr M 
Northey, Mr J Ozog, Mr R Pascoe, Mr K Pugh, Mr W Richardson, Mr L Ridings, Mrs J 
Rook, Mr A Sandhu, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr M Snelling, Mrs P 
Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed, Mr J Wedgbury, Mr C Wells,  Mr M Whiting, Mrs 
J Whittle, Mr A Wickham and Mr A Willicombe. 

Lost 

 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

7 

(4) Mr L Christie moved Mrs E Green seconded that the recommendations set out 
in paragraph 36 be amended as follows:- 
 
AFFECTING THE MEDIUM TERM PLAN 
Amend Medium Term Plan – Page 6 – Para 1.22.  
 
Add new paragraph at end to read: 
 
“Recognising the limitations of two-tier working and collaboration we will positively 
pursue the prospect of Unitary Authorities in Kent, both because of the potential 
significant efficiency savings and the transparent accountable democracy such 
Authorities can provide.” 
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET BOOK 
There is no impact on the budget book. 
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET REQUIREMENT AND COUNCIL TAX 
There would be no net effect of this amendment on the overall budget proposed and 
consequently no amendments to the existing other recommendations before Council 
in relation to the levying of a precept and setting of council tax. 
 
(5) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (4) above when the 
voting was as follows:- 
 
For – 2 
Mr L Christie and Mrs E Green. 
 
Abstain – 8 
Mr I Chittenden, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Mr W Hayton, Mr G Koowaree, Mr T 
Prater, Mr M Robertson, Mr M Vye.  
 
Against – 62 
Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell, Mr R Bayford, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Mr R 
Brookbank, Mr C Capon, Miss S Carey, Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard, Mr A Chell, Mrs P 
Cole, Mr N Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr B Cope, Mr H Craske,  Mr A Crowther,  Mr J 
Cubitt, Mr M Dance, Mr K Ferrin, Mr T Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr M Harrison, Mr C 
Hibberd, Mr M Hill, Mr D Hirst, Mrs S Hohler, Mr P Homewood, Mr G Horne, Mr E 
Hotson, Mr M Jarvis, Mr A King, Mr J Kirby, Mr J Kite,  Mrs J Law,  Mr R Lees, Mr P 
Lake, Mr J London, Mr R Long, Mr S Manion, Mr R Manning, Mr A Marsh, Mr M 
Northey, Mr J Ozog, Mr R Pascoe, Mr K Pugh, Mr W Richardson, Mrs J Rook, Mr A 
Sandhu, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr M Snelling, Mrs P Stockell, Mr 
R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed,  Mr J Wedgbury, Mr C Wells, Mr M Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, 
Mr A Wickham and Mr A Willicombe.  

Lost 

 
 (6) Mr L Christie moved Mrs E Green seconded that the recommendations set out 
in paragraph 36 (e) be amended as follows:- 
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET BOOK 
 
(a) Deduct £0.640m from the pay budget. This to be achieved by savings from all 
staff earning £100,000 or more per annum. This target will be informed by 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

8 

undertaking a review of whether these posts and the full reward packages offer value 
for money to the council tax payers in the current economic climate. 
 
(b)  Increase provision for staff pay by £0.640m to increase the pay bill by 1% for all 
those earning less than £18k per annum (fte) on the Kent Scheme Grades, plus 
those on the affected Kent Scheme pay scale, subject to negotiations with the 
representative bodies for these grades. The £0.640m excludes the costs of schools’ 
staff, which would be met from the increase in the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 
The proposed amendments at (a) and (b) above would affect most lines in the 
Budget Book. However these amounts will not be material to those individual lines. 
 
The proposed amendments would have consequential amendments to the Medium 
Term Plan and Budget Book.  
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET REQUIREMENT AND COUNCIL TAX 
 
There would be no net effect of this amendment on the overall budget proposed and 
consequently no amendments to the existing other recommendations before Council 
in relation to the levying of a precept and setting of council tax. 
 
(7) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (6) above when the 
voting was as follows:- 
 
For – 9 
Mr I Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Mrs E Green, Mr G 
Koowaree, Mr R Lees, Mr M Robertson and Mr M Vye. 
 
Abstain – 2 
Mr W Hayton and Mr T Prater. 
 
Against – 55 
Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell, Mr A Bowles, Mr R Brookbank, Mr C Capon, Miss S Carey, 
Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard, Mr A Chell,  Mrs P Cole, Mr N Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr B 
Cope, Mr H Craske, Mr A Crowther, Mr J Cubitt, Mr M Dance, Mr K Ferrin, Mr T 
Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr M Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr D Hirst, Mrs S Hohler, Mr P 
Homewood, Mr G Horne, Mr E Hotson, Mr M Jarvis, Mr A King, Mr J Kirby, Mr J Kite, 
Mrs J Law, Mr R Long, Mr S Manion, Mr R Manning, Mr A Marsh,  Mr M Northey, Mr 
J Ozog, Mr K Pugh, Mr L Ridings, Mrs J Rook, Mr A Sandhu, Mr J Simmonds,  Mr C 
Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr M Snelling, Mrs P Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed, Mr J 
Wedgbury, Mr C Wells, Mr M Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, Mr A Wickham and Mr A 
Willicombe. 

Lost 

 
(8) Mr L Christie moved Mrs E Green seconded that the recommendations set out 
in paragraph 36 (e) be amended as follows:- 
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET BOOK 
 
(a)  Deduct £0.200m from “Kent Department of Public Health” (Public Health and 
Innovation Portfolio, p43, line 1) (Cease Health Watch). 
 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

9 

(b) Increase Older people: Other Services by £0.200m (Kent Adult Social Services 
Portfolio, p21, line 5) (Additional support to Citizens Advice Bureaux). 
 
The proposed amendments at (a) and (b) above would have consequential 
amendments to the Medium Term Plan and Budget Book.  
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET REQUIREMENT AND COUNCIL TAX 
There would be no net effect of this amendment on the overall budget proposed and 
consequently no amendments to the existing other recommendations before Council 
in relation to the levying of a precept and setting of council tax. 
 
(9) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (8) above when the 
voting was as follows:- 
 
For – 9 
Mr I Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Mrs E Green, Mr G 
Koowaree, Mr T Prater, Mr M Robertson and Mr M Vye. 
 
Abstain – 1 
Mr W Hayton. 
 
Against – 62 
Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Mr R Brookbank, Mr C Capon, 
Miss S Carey, Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard, Mr A Chell, Mrs P Cole, Mr N Collor, Mr G 
Cooke, Mr B Cope, Mr H Craske, Mr A Crowther, Mr J Cubitt, Mr M Dance, Mr K 
Ferrin, Mr T Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr M Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr M Hill, Mr D 
Hirst, Mrs S Hohler, Mr P Homewood, Mr G Horne, Mr E Hotson, Mr M Jarvis, Mr A 
King, Mr J Kirby, Mr J Kite, Mr P Lake, Mrs J Law, Mr R Lees, Mr J London, Mr R 
Long, Mr S Manion, Mr R Manning, Mr A Marsh, Mr M Northey, Mr J Ozog, Mr R 
Pascoe, Mr K Pugh, Mr W Richardson, Mr L Ridings, Mrs J Rook, Mr A Sandhu, Mr J 
Simmonds, Mr C Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr M Snelling, Mrs P Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs 
E Tweed, Mr J Wedgbury, Mr C Wells, Mr M Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, Mr A Wickham 
and Mr A Willicombe. 

Lost 

 
(10) Mr L Christie moved Mrs E Green seconded the recommendations set out in 
paragraph 36 (e) be amended as follows:- 
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET BOOK 
 
(a)  Deduct £0.100m from the “Strategic Development Unit” (Corporate Support 
Services and Performance Management Portfolio, p50, line 1) (do not retain £0.100m 
for running costs of Kent Digital service on kent.gov.uk). 
 
(b) Deduct £0.400m from the “Contribution to Reserves” (Finance Portfolio, p55, 
line 12) (do not transfer savings from Kent TV to the Economic Downturn Reserve). 
 
(c) Increase “Supporting Independence” by £0.500m (Communities Portfolio, p34, 
line 1) (Set up a pilot scheme to pay employers to provide apprenticeships for 
vulnerable young people). 
 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

10 

The proposed amendments at (a) to (c) above would have consequential 
amendments to the Medium Term Plan and Budget Book.  
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET REQUIREMENT AND COUNCIL TAX 
 
There would be no net effect of this amendment on the overall budget proposed and 
consequently no amendments to the existing other recommendations before Council 
in relation to the levying of a precept and setting of council tax. 
 
(11) Mr Christie with the permission of his seconder, withdrew his amendment 
following a commitment given by the Leader that he would ask Officers to have a 
serious look at identifying one-off monies from the 2009/10 underspend or 
Performance Reward Grant income to provide additional funding for supporting 
apprenticeships for vulnerable young people. 
 
(12) Mr L Christie moved Mrs E Green seconded the recommendations set out in 
paragraph 36 (e) be amended as follows:- 
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET BOOK 
 
(a)  Reduce Council Tax rise to 1.86%. This would reduce the overall funding by 
£1.337m. 
 
(b) Draw down £1.337m from the Economic Downturn Reserve to fund the 
reduction in Council Tax 
 
The proposed amendments at (a) and (b) above would have consequential 
amendments to the Medium Term Plan and Budget Book.  
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET REQUIREMENT AND COUNCIL TAX 
 
The recommendations set out in para 36 (b) will be amended to read as follows: 
 
The revenue budget requirement of £941,907,000 
 
The recommendations set out in para 36 (g) be amended to read as follows:- 
 
A total requirement from Council Tax of £568,112,000 to be raised through precept to 
meet the 2010-11 budget requirement; and  
the recommendations set out in para 36 (h) be amended to read as follows:- 
 
A Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands: 
 

Band 

Council 
Tax for 
Band at  
1.86% 
increase 

A B C D E F G H 

£ 696.90 813.05 929.20 1,045.35 1,277.65 1,509.95 1,742.25 2,090.70 

 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

11 

(13) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (12) above when the 
voting was as follows:- 
 
For – 9 
Mr I Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Mrs E Green, Mr G 
Koowaree, Mr T Prater, Mr M Robertson and Mr M Vye. 
 
Abstain – 1 
Mr W Hayton 
 
Against – 63 
Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Mr R Brookbank,  Mr C Capon, 
Miss S Carey, Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard, Mr A Chell, Mrs P Cole, Mr N Collor, Mr G 
Cooke, Mr B Cope, Mr H Craske, Mr A Crowther, Mr J Cubitt, Mr M Dance, Mr K 
Ferrin, Mr T Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr M Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr M Hill, Mr D 
Hirst, Mrs S Hohler, Mr P Homewood, Mr G Horne,  Mr E Hotson,  Mr M Jarvis, Mr A 
King, Mr R King, Mr J Kirby, Mr J Kite, Mrs J Law, Mr R Lees, Mr P Lake, Mr J 
London, Mr R Long, Mr S Manion, Mr R Manning, Mr A Marsh, Mr M Northey, Mr J 
Ozog, Mr R Pascoe, Mr K Pugh, Mr W Richardson, Mr L Ridings, Mrs J Rook, Mr A 
Sandhu, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr M Snelling, Mrs P Stockell, Mr 
R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed, Mr J Wedgbury, Mr C Wells, Mr M Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, Mr 
A Wickham and Mr A Willicombe. 

Lost 

 

(14) The Chairman put to the vote the Motion as set out in (1) above when the voting 
was as follows:- 
 
For – 63 
Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Mr R Brookbank, Mr C Capon, 
Miss S Carey, Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard, Mr A Chell, Mrs P Cole, Mr N Collor, Mr G 
Cooke, Mr B Cope, Mr H Craske, Mr A Crowther, Mr J Cubitt, Mr M Dance,  Mr K 
Ferrin, Mr T Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr M Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr M Hill, Mr D 
Hirst, Mrs S Hohler, Mr P Homewood, Mr G Horne, Mr E Hotson, Mr M Jarvis, Mr A 
King, Mr R King,  Mr J Kirby, Mr J Kite, Mr P Lake, Mrs J Law, Mr R Lees, Mr J 
London, Mr R Long, Mr S Manion, Mr R Manning,  Mr A Marsh, Mr M Northey, Mr J 
Ozog, Mr R Pascoe, Mr K Pugh, Mr W Richardson, Mr L Ridings, Mrs J Rook, Mr A 
Sandhu, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr M Snelling, Mrs P Stockell, Mr 
R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed, Mr J Wedgbury, Mr C Wells, Mr M Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, Mr 
A Wickham and Mr A Willicombe. 
 
Abstain – 1 
Mr W Hayton. 
 
Against – 9 
Mr I Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Mrs E Green, Mr G 
Koowaree, Mr T Prater, Mr M Robertson and Mr M Vye. 

Carried 

 
(15) RESOLVED that the contents of the 2010-11 Budget and Medium Term Plan 
2010-13 and the following proposals be approved: 
 

(a) the Revenue and Capital Budget proposals for 2010-11; 



18 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

12 

(b) the Revenue Budget requirement of £943,244,149; 
(c) the Capital Investment proposals of £505,431,000, together with 

the necessary use of borrowing, revenue, grants, capital 
receipts, renewals and other earmarked capital funds, external 
funding and PFI, subject to approval to spend arrangements; 

(d) the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix D of the attached 
Medium Term Plan; 

(e) the Revenue and Capital Budget proposals as presented in the 
2010-11 Budget Book (Draft for County Council) for: 

 

• Children, Families and Education; 

• Adult Social Services; 

• Environment, Highways and Waste; 

• Communities; 

• Regeneration and Economic Development; 

• Public Health & Innovation; 

• Localism & Partnerships; 

• Corporate Support Services & Performance Management; and 

• Finance; 
 
Adjusted by: 

(b) Deduct £1.663m from “Asylum Seekers” net cost (Children, Families & 
Education Portfolio, p9, line 4) to reduce the net cost of Asylum Seekers 
to £1.337m. 

(c) Deduct £0.400m from “Strategic Development Unit” (Corporate Support 
Services & Performance Management Portfolio, p50, line 1) to reflect net 
savings from the ending of the contract for Kent TV (£0.500m) with 
£0.100m retained for running a new Kent Digital service on the 
‘kent.gov.uk’ website leaving a total of £350k for the new service. 

(d) Add £0.400m to “Contribution to Reserves” (Finance Portfolio, p55, line 
12) to transfer the net savings from Kent TV to the Economic Downturn 
Reserve. 

 
(f) that final recommendations in relation to the Schools Budgets 
and Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) be delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Families and Education (CFE); 
(g) a total requirement from Council Tax of £569,448,669 to be 
raised through precept to meet the 2010-11 budget requirement; 
and 
(h) a Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands: 

 

Band 

Council 
Tax for 
Band at 
2.1% 
increase 

A B C D E F G H 

£ 698.52 814.94 931.36 1,047.78 1,280.62 1,513.46 1,746.30 2,095.56 

 
All items above would have consequential amendments to the Medium Term Plan 
and Budget Book.  


